

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

8-4-2017

State v. Robins Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44296

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Robins Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44296" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6957. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6957

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 44296
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Ada County Case No.
v.)	CR-FE-2015-126
)	
ANTHONY J. ROBINS, JR.,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA

HONORABLE SAMUEL A. HOAGLAND
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JESSICA M. LORELLO
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

DENNIS BENJAMIN
Nevin, Benjamin, McKay & Bartlett LLP
303 W. Bannock
P. O. Box 2772
Boise, Idaho 83701
(208) 343-1000

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Robins Has Failed To Demonstrate A Constitutional Violation Based Upon The Inadvertent Disclosure Of Notes He Allegedly Made For Counsel And Has, Therefore, Failed To Show He Is Entitled To Any Relief, Much Less The Extraordinary Relief Of Dismissal	4
A. Introduction	4
B. Standard Of Review.....	4
C. Because The Inadvertent Disclosure Of Robins’ Notes Did Not Result In Prejudice, He Has Failed To Show A Constitutional Violation Entitling Him To Any Relief	5
II. Robins Has Failed To Show His Sixth Amendment Right To Counsel Was Violated When The District Court Denied His Request To Have The Ability To Call His Attorney Anytime He Wanted During “Business Hours”	14
A. Introduction	14
B. Standard Of Review.....	14
C. Robins’ Sixth Amendment Right To Counsel Was Not Violated When The District Court Denied His Request To Call Counsel Anytime During “Business Hours”	14

III.	Robins Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred In Denying His Motion To Sever	19
A.	Introduction	19
B.	Standard Of Review.....	19
C.	The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Denying Robins’ Motion To Sever.....	20
IV.	Robins Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding Restitution To Medicaid For Payments It Made On Behalf Of Jeanette Juraska And Travonte Calloway For Medical Services They Received After Being Shot	27
A.	Introduction	27
B.	Standard Of Review.....	27
C.	Robins Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Determining That Medicaid Qualifies As A Victim For Purposes Of Restitution Based On Its Conclusion That Medicaid Incurred Economic Losses By Paying For Medical Services Rendered To Two Directly Injured Victims As A Result Of Robins’ Criminal Conduct	28
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brown v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</u> , 416 S.W.2d 302 (Ky. 2013)	13
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 817 A.2d 277 (Md. App. 2003).....	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Manning</u> , 367 N.E.2d 635 (Mass. 1977).....	12
<u>Fortin v. State</u> , 160 Idaho 437, 374 P.3d 600 (Ct. App. 2016)	33
<u>Haworth v. State</u> , 840 P.2d 912 (Wy. 1992).....	13
<u>People v. Moore</u> , 57 Cal.App.3d 437 (Cal.App.4 th Dist. 1976).....	12
<u>State v. Averett</u> , 142 Idaho 879, 136 P.3d 350 (Ct. App. 2006)	22, 23, 24, 25
<u>State v. Bromgard</u> , 139 Idaho 375, 79 P.3d 734 (Ct. App. 2003).....	4, 14
<u>State v. Cheeney</u> , 144 Idaho 294, 160 P.3d 451 (Ct. App. 2007)	31, 32
<u>State v. Corbus</u> , 150 Idaho 599, 249 P.3d 398 (2011).....	27
<u>State v. Cory</u> , 382 P.2d 1019 (Wash. 1963)	12
<u>State v. Ellington</u> , 157 Idaho 480, 337 P.3d 639 (2014).....	19
<u>State v. Field</u> , 144 Idaho 559, 165 P.3d 273 (2007)	19
<u>State v. Goodwin</u> , 131 Idaho 364, 956 P.2d 1311 (Ct. App. 1998)	32
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 146 Idaho 178, 191 P.3d 1098 (2008)	27
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 154 Idaho 206, 296 P.3d 412 (Ct. App. 2013)	27
<u>State v. Joy</u> , 155 Idaho 1, 304 P.3d 276 (2013).....	26
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 102 Idaho 875, 643 P.2d 555 (Ct. App. 1982).....	passim
<u>State v. Meister</u> , 148 Idaho 236, 220 P.3d 1055 (2009).....	22
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	19
<u>State v. Russum</u> , 333 P.3d 1191 (Or. 2014)	13

<u>State v. Smith</u> , 135 Idaho 712, 23 P.3d 786 (Ct. App. 2001)	4
<u>State v. Straub</u> , 153 Idaho 882, 292 P.3d 273 (2013).....	27
<u>State v. Tankovich</u> , 155 Idaho 221, 307 P.3d 1247 (Ct. App. 2013).....	25
<u>State v. Warner</u> , 722 P.2d 291 (Ariz. 1986)	13
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16
<u>Stuart v. State</u> , 118 Idaho 932, 801 P.2d 1283 (1990).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	26
<u>United States v. Levy</u> , 577 F.2d 200 (3 rd Cir. 1978).....	12
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	10, 11
<u>Weatherford v. Bursey</u> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	11

STATUTES

I.C. § 19-5304	30, 32
I.C. § 31-3503E.....	33
I.C. § 31-3504	33

RULES

I.C.R. 14.....	25
I.C.R. 52.....	25
I.R.E. 201.....	33
I.R.E. 804(b)(3).....	22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Default.aspx?TabId=123	33
http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Portals/0/Medical/LicensingCertification/AlphaHospital.pdf	34

http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Providers/Providers-Medicaid/tabid/214/Default.aspx	34
https://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov	32
https://www.ssa.gov/disabilityresearch/wi/medicaid.htm	32
